

06-4800,
06-4876

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of her late husband, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL,
BISHOP AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-MILLER, CHARLES BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL
PYAKENE NWIDOR, KENDRICKS DORLE NWIKPO, ANTHONY B. KOTE-WITAH,
VICTOR B. WIFA, DUMLE J. KUNENU, BENSON MAGNUS IKARI, LEGBARA TONY
IDIGIMA, PIUS NWINEE, KPOBARI TUSIMA individually and on behalf of his late father,
CLEMENT TUSIMA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., SHELL TRANSPORT AND TRADING COMPANY
PLC,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

and

SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

(Caption continued)

July 24, 2007

RORY O. MILLSON
ROWAN D. WILSON
THOMAS G. RAFFERTY
MICHAEL T. REYNOLDS
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019-7475
(212) 474-1000

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants Shell Petroleum N.V. (successor to Royal Dutch Petroleum Company) and the Shell Transport and Trading Company, Ltd. (formerly known as Shell Transport and Trading Company, p.l.c.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. KIOBEL TRIVIALIZES <i>SOSA</i> AND MISCONSTRUES THE SHELL PARTIES' ARGUMENT. | 2 |
| A. <i>Sosa</i> Requires that the Law of Nations Contain a Specific Norm Reaching the Conduct of a Defendant..... | 2 |
| B. Kiobel Misunderstands Federal Common Law. | 5 |
| II. NO SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION EXISTS OVER KIOBEL'S CLAIMS..... | 7 |
| A. Kiobel Ignores Controlling Law. | 7 |
| B. The Law of Nations Contains No Norm Reaching the Shell Parties' Conduct..... | 8 |
| C. Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Would Be Absent Even Were Domestic Law Relevant. | 10 |
| III. KIOBEL'S EXTRAJUDICIAL KILLING, TORTURE AND CRUEL, INHUMAN AND DEGRADING TREATMENT CLAIMS DO NOT SURVIVE THE TVPA. | 12 |
| IV. KIOBEL HAS NOT SATISFIED THE STATE ACTION REQUIREMENT. | 17 |
| A. State Action is Required Because Kiobel Has Not Alleged Genocide or War Crimes..... | 18 |
| B. The Acts of the Nigerian Government Do Not Satisfy the State Action Requirement. | 18 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| C. Domestic “Color of Law” Jurisprudence Is Irrelevant to the Liability of the Shell Parties, and Would Not Support Their Liability Even if Relevant. | 19 |
| D. The Shell Parties Did Not Act Under “Color of Law”. | 21 |
| V. KIOBEL’S CRUEL, INHUMAN AND DEGRADING TREATMENT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED. | 22 |
| VI. KIOBEL’S “CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY” CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED. | 26 |
| VII. KIOBEL’S “ARBITRARY ARREST AND DETENTION” CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED. | 28 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996) | 15, 23 |
| <i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A. Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Am. Protein Corp. v. AB Volvo</i> , 844 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1988) | 11 |
| <i>Arnold v. I.B.M.</i> , 637 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1981) | 22 |
| <i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999) | 15 |
| <i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>Bowoto v. Chevron Texaco Corp.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Cal. 2004) | 8, 11 |
| <i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) | 23 |
| <i>Cantrell v. Forest City Publ'g Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 245 (1974) | 11 |
| <i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980) | 21 |
| <i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005) | 21 |
| <i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 993 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>Doe v. Liu Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004) | 24 |
| <i>Estate of Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (S.D. Fla. 2001) | 23 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Estate of Rodriquez v. Drummond</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003) | 21 |
| <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) | 2, 7, 14 |
| <i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987) | 4 |
| <i>Fries v. Barnes</i> , 618 F.2d 988 (2d Cir. 1980)..... | 21 |
| <i>Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert</i> , 49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995) | 22 |
| <i>Ginsberg v. Healey Car & Truck Leasing, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 1999) | 22 |
| <i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Schulman Transport Enter., Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1984)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Sinaltrainal Litig.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2006) | 20 |
| <i>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998) | 10 |
| <i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) | 21 |
| <i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002) | 23 |
| <i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005) | 20, 21 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Olin Corp. v. Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 221 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 19 |
| <i>Oliva v. United States Dep't. of Justice</i> , 433 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 12 |
| <i>Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank of New York</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)..... | 12 |
| <i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... | 8, 21 |
| <i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2006)..... | 21 |
| <i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Spear v. Town of West Hartford</i> , 954 F.2d 63 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 21 |
| <i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 6 |
| <i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. 388 (1815)..... | 12 |
| <i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Iran</i> , 1980 I.C.J. 3 (May 24)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 24 |
| <i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)..... | 23 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 20, 21 |

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note..... *passim*

Other Authorities

136 Cong. Rec. S17486-01 (1990)25

Akhavan, Payam, *Contributions of the International Criminal Tribunals for the Former Yugoslavia and Rwanda to Development of Definitions of Crimes Against Humanity and Genocide*, 94 Am. Soc’y Int’l L. Proc. 279 (2000)27

American Convention on Human Rights, art. 5(2), Nov. 22, 1969, 9 I.L.M. 67325

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991), *as reprinted in* 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 8413

Orentlicher, Diane F., *Settling Accounts*, 100 Yale L.J. 2537 (1991).....27

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 702..... 24, 28, 30

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....14
